

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 258 OF 2009

PRASHANT SADASHIV PATIL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 05/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sunil Kumar Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG
M/s. Indira Sawhney,Sadhna Sandhu,
Rohini Mukherjee, D.K. Thakur, Adv.
For Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma,Adv.,
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Additional Solicitor General made
the following statement from the Minutes of Meeting held on
23.3.2010:

-2-

"Dr. Dass once again mentioned that as per MCI letter dated 14.12.2009, it is very clear that the number of seats in General Surgery in the year 2009 are 11. He has informed that the Institute has no problem with the continuation of the study of petitioner. Petitioner has already submitted his Synopsis to the West Bengal, University of Health Sciences.

In view of the said letters referred to above, the members are of the view that the court may be informed through Additional Solicitor General that M.S. (General Surgery) in IPGMER, Kolkata allotted to Petitioner, Dr. Prashant Sadashiv Patil has already been approved by MCI and also Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and there is no problem to the Petitioner to pursuing his study in M.S. (General Surgery) in IPGMER, Kolkata as the seat is approved by MCI and Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.

The members are also of opinion that at the time of sending the vacancy during Extended 2nd Round of Counselling, Institute had the very casual approach. An explanation in this regard may be sought from Director, IPGMER, Kolkata and warning should be issued not to repeat such mistakes. Advisory letter to be sent to all Medical Institutes/Colleges to provide accurate data while sending to Dte.GHS.

It is pertinent to mentioned that in the said meeting held on 23.03.2010, Dr. Devendra Kumar, Deputy Secretary, M.C.I, New Delhi was also present. Thus, M.C.I. Is fully aware of the aforesaid resolution.

In view of the above statement made by learned Additional Solicitor General, the grievance of the petitioner stands fully resolved. Thus, the writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K.Dhawan)
AR-cum-PS

(Veera Verma)
Assistant Registrar